

01A, 7-87

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

OSCEOLA COUNTY, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. 68,791

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT,

Respondent.

FILED
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
TAMPA, FLORIDA
JUL 10 1987
Deputy Clerk

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
WEST COAST REGIONAL WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY

EDWARD M. CHEW and
EDWARD P. de la PARTE, JR.
de la PARTE, GILBERT AND
GRAMOVOT, P.A.
705 E. Kennedy Boulevard
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 229-2775

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....3
 A. The Case.....3
 B. The Facts.....4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5
ARGUMENT.....7
 I. CHAPTER 373, FLORIDA STATUTES
 GRANTS DER THE AUTHORITY TO ALLOW
 INTER-DISTRICT DIVERSIONS OF WATER.....7
 A. Chapter 373, Florida Statutes,
 Grants DER Statewide Control of Waters
 in the State.....8
 B. Sections 373.223(2), Florida Statutes,
 Allows DER to Issue Consumptive Use Permits
 for the Transfers of Water Across
 Water Management District Boundaries.....14
 C. Rules of Statutory Construction
 Confirm the Legislature's Intent to
 Grant DER the Power to Authorize
 Consumptive Use Permits for the
 Transport and Use of Water Across
 Water Management District Boundaries.....17
 II. DER'S ADOPTION OF RULE 17-40.05,
 FAC WAS A VALID EXERCISE OF PROPERLY
 DELEGATED LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY.....26
CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways</u> 372 So.2d 913 (Fla. 1978).....	27, 28
<u>City of Tampa v. Thatcher Glass Corporation</u> 445 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1984).....	8
<u>Department of Professional Regulation v. Pariser</u> 383 So.2d 28 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	19, 21, 22
<u>Ford v. United States</u> 373 U.S. 593, 47 S.Ct. 531.....	20
<u>Orlando Sports Stadium, Inc. v. Powell</u> 262 So.2d 881 (Fla. 1972).....	8
<u>Osceola County v. St. Johns River Water Management District</u> 486 So.2d 616 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....	3, 4, 26
<u>Smalley Transport Company v. Moed's Transfer Co</u> 373 So.2d 55 (Fla. 1st 1979).....	20, 21
<u>Smith v. City of St. Petersburg</u> 301 So.2d 756 (Fla. 1974).....	8
<u>Smith v. Piezo Technical and Professional Administrators</u> 427 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1983).....	12
<u>St. Johns River Water Management District v. Deseret Ranches of Florida, Inc.</u> 421 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 1982).....	14
<u>State v. Egan</u> 287 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	18
<u>State v. Webb</u> 398 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1981).....	8
<u>Village of Tequesta v. Jupiter Inlet Corp.</u> 371 So.2d 663, 671 (Fla. 1979).....	11, 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article V, Section 3(b)(3)
Florida Constitution.....3

STATUTES

§163.01, Fla. Stat.....2
§373.016, Fla. Stat.....9
§373.016(1), Fla. Stat.....11
§373.016(3), Fla. Stat.....11
§373.019(8), Fla. Stat.....10
§373.026, Fla. Stat.....11
§373.026(7), Fla. Stat.....11
§373.103, Fla. Stat.....25
§373.114, Fla. Stat.....25
§373.219, Fla. Stat.....11
§373.223(1), Fla. Stat.....23, 29
§373.223(2), Fla. Stat.....15, 17, 19,
22
§373.233, Fla. Stat.....24
§373.246, Fla. Stat.....24
§373.616, Fla. Stat.....19
§373.1962, Fla. Stat.....2
§373.6161, Fla. Stat.....19
§§373.203-373.249, Fla. Stat.....11

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Rule 17-40.05(1)
Florida Administrative Code.....27
Rule 17-40.05
Florida Administrative Code.....5, 27
